
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Maidenhead Development Management Committee 
Councillors Joshua Reynolds (Chair), Siân Martin (Vice-Chair), Maureen Hunt, 
Leo Walters, Mandy Brar, Geoff Hill, Helen Taylor, Gary Reeves and 
Kashmir Singh 
 
Wednesday 21 February 2024 7.00 pm 
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Maidenhead & on RBWM YouTube 
 

 
Agenda 

 
Item Description Page   

Apologies for Absence 
 

 

1 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 
  

Declarations of Interest 
 

 

2 To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

5 - 8 
  

Minutes 
 

 

3 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 17 January as a true and 
accurate record. 
 

9 - 12 
 

 
22/02821/FULL Adam Cottage And Harvest Hill House And Grove House 
And Land To The South of Harvest Hill Road Maidenhead 
 

 

4 

PROPOSAL: Demolition of Adam Cottage, formation of new vehicular 
access from Harvest Hill Road and erection of 43 new dwellings to 
include 28 houses, 2 no. apartment blocks containing 15 dwellings 
along with associated car parking and landscaping. 
  
RECOMMENDATION: PERM 
  
APPLICANT: Elivia Homes 
  
EXPIRY DATE: 19 December 2023 
  
 

13 - 44 
 

 
23/00834/OUT Land Bordered By Woodlands Park Avenue And 
Woodlands Park Road Maidenhead 
 

 

5 

PROPOSAL: Outline application for access only to be considered at this 
stage with all other matters to be reserved for up to 225 residential 
dwellings with strategic open space incorporating informal sports 
pitches and land for allotments, new vehicular access off Woodlands 
Park Road and emergency access off Woodlands Park Avenue, 
pedestrian and cycle access, SUDs, biodiversity features and other 
associated infrastructure. 
  
RECOMMENDATION: PERM 
  
APPLICANT: Mr Lambert 

45 - 80 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead


 
 

 

  
EXPIRY DATE: 31 December 2023 
  
  
23/01558/FULL Elmgrove House 48 Castle Hill Maidenhead SL6 4JW 
 

 

6 

PROPOSAL: 2no. detached dwellings with parking and amenity space 
following demolition of existing dwelling and garage. 
  
RECOMMENDATION: PERM 
  
APPLICANT: Mr Bertram 
  
MEMBER CALL-IN: Not applicable 
  
EXPIRY DATE: 23 February 2024 
  
  
 

81 - 104 
 

 
23/01717/FULL Fifield Polo Club Fifield House Farm Oakley Green Road 
Oakley Green  
Windsor SL4 4QF 
 

 

7 

PROPOSAL: Full application for the demolition of the existing stables, 
commercial buildings, 6no. residential flats and hardstanding and the 
erection of 25 two storey dwellings together with associated parking 
and the use of the existing vehicular access off Oakley Green Road. 
  
RECOMMENDATION: REF 
  
APPLICANT: Mr Griffiths 
  
EXPIRY DATE: 23 February 2024 
  
  
 

105 - 152 
 

 
23/02979/FULL Lowbrook Academy The Fairway Maidenhead SL6 3AS 
 

 

8 

PROPOSAL: Single storey rear extension following demolition of 
existing shed. 
  
RECOMMENDATION: PERM 
  
APPLICANT: Mr Rooney 
  
EXPIRY DATE: 23 February 2024 
  
  
 

153 - 166 
 

 
Planning appeals received and planning decision report 
 

 

9 Committee Members to note the report. 
 

167 - 170 
  



 
 

 

By attending this meeting, participants are consenting to the audio & visual 
recording being permitted and acknowledge that this shall remain 
accessible in the public domain permanently. 
 
Please contact Will Ward, Will.Ward@RBWM.gov.uk, with any special 
requests that you may have when attending this meeting. 
 
Published: Tuesday 13 February 2024  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government (Access to Information) 

Act 1985, each item on this report includes Background Papers that have been relied on 

to a material extent in the formulation of the report and recommendation. 

The Background Papers will normally include relevant previous planning decisions, 

replies to formal consultations and relevant letter of representation received from local 

societies,
[...]

would affect your view of the wider public interest 

You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed to speak at the 
meeting but otherwise must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation. If it is a ‘sensitive 
interest’ (agreed in advance by the Monitoring Officer, you do not have to disclose the nature of 
the interest. 

Other declarations 

Members may wish to declare at the beginning of the meeting any other information they feel should 

be in the public domain in relation to an item on the agenda; such Member statements will be included 

in the minutes for transparency. 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday 17 January 2024 
 
Present: Councillors Joshua Reynolds (Chair), Siân Martin (Vice-Chair), 
Maureen Hunt, Leo Walters, Mandy Brar, Geoff Hill, Helen Taylor, Gary Reeves and 
Kashmir Singh. 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Catherine Del Campo and Suzanne Cross.  
 
Officers: Will Ward, Claire Pugh and Adrien Waite. 
 
Officers in attendance virtually: Helena Stevenson. 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
No apologises for absence were received.  
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
No Interests were declared.   
  
 
Minutes 
 
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held 20 December 2023 were 
a true and accurate record. 
 
23/00455/FULL Land At The North of Foxley Green Farm Ascot Road Holyport 
Maidenhead 
 
Councillor Reeves proposed a motion to grant planning permission in accordance with Section 
14 of the report along with the additional conditions required of the district licence in Section 3 
of the committee report. Along with the added condition that the proposed pitch to be used for 
training/practice and not for matches. This was seconded by Councillor Hill.  
  
Councillor Walters also proposed a motion, but this was intended to refuse planning 
permission. On the grounds that the proposed development would increase the risk of flooding 
to the local area. As Councillor Walter’s motion did not have a seconder, no named vote was 
taken on the motion.  
  
A named vote was taken on Councillors Reeves’ motion.   

  

23/00455/FULL (Motion) 
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 
Councillor Siân Martin For 
Councillor Maureen Hunt Against 
Councillor Leo Walters Against 
Councillor Mandy Brar Against 
Councillor Geoff Hill For 
Councillor Helen Taylor Abstain 
Councillor Gary Reeves For 
Councillor Kashmir Singh For 
Carried 

9

Agenda Item 3



The result was three against one abstention and five for, therefore the motion passed. 
  
Agreed: To grant planning permission with the conditions listed in Section 14 of the 
report with the additional condition in Section 3 of the committee update. Along with 
the additional condition that the pitch be only used for training and not matches.   
  
The committee heard from three registered speakers Bruce McArthur, objector Louvaine 
Keen, parish councillor and Declan Bristow, applicant.    
 
23/01232/FULL Land To The West of Mullberry Coningsby Lane Fifield Maidenhead 
 
Councillor Hill proposed a motion to grant planning permission with the conditions listed in 
Section 13 of the report. Councillor Taylor seconded the motion.  
  
A named vote was taken.  

  
The result was eight for and one abstention, therefore the motion passed.  
  
Agreed: To grant planning permission with the conditions listed in section 13 of the 
report. 
  
The Committee heard from three speakers Sarah Grace, objector, Julie Glover, parish council 
and Tom McArdle, applicant. 
 
23/02336/FULL 11 Mallow Park Maidenhead SL6 6SQ 
 
Councillor Hunt proposed a motion to grant planning permission with the conditions listed in 
Section 14 of the report. This was seconded by Councillor Hill.  
  
A named vote was taken. 

  
The result was three against, one abstention and five for, therefore, the motion passed. 
  

23/01232/FULL (Motion) 
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 
Councillor Siân Martin For 
Councillor Maureen Hunt For 
Councillor Leo Walters Abstain 
Councillor Mandy Brar For 
Councillor Geoff Hill For 
Councillor Helen Taylor For 
Councillor Gary Reeves For 
Councillor Kashmir Singh For 
Carried 

23/02336/FULL (Motion) 
Councillor Joshua Reynolds Against 
Councillor Siân Martin For 
Councillor Maureen Hunt For 
Councillor Leo Walters Against 
Councillor Mandy Brar For 
Councillor Geoff Hill For 
Councillor Helen Taylor Against 
Councillor Gary Reeves Abstain 
Councillor Kashmir Singh For 
Carried 

10



 Agreed: To grant planning permission with the conditions listed in section 14 of the 
report. 
  
The Committee heard from three registered speakers Irene Perrin, objector, Nathan Anthony, 
applicant and Councillor Catherine Del Campo, other councillors.  
 
Planning appeals received and planning decision report 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.45 pm 
 

Chair.……………………………………. 
 

Date……………………………….......... 
 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



21 February 2024         
 Item:  1. 

Application 
No.: 

22/02821/FULL 

Location: Adam Cottage And Harvest Hill House And Grove House And Land To 
The South of Harvest Hill Road Maidenhead   

Proposal: Demolition of Adam Cottage, formation of new vehicular access from 
Harvest Hill Road and erection of 43 new dwellings to include 28 houses, 
2 no. apartment blocks containing 15 dwellings along with associated car 
parking and landscaping. 

Applicant:  Elivia Homes 
Agent: Mrs Rosalind Gall 
Parish/Ward: Bray Parish/Bray 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Sarah Tucker on 01628 
796292 or at sarah.tucker@rwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The proposal seeks full planning permission for the erection of 43no dwellings, 28 of 

which are proposed as houses and 15 as flats. 
 
1.2 There are many benefits to the scheme including a
[...]
gns and lining 
works. The section can be contacted via email at HighwaysDC@RBWM.gov.uk to 
receive the initial email. 

 
 3 No builder's materials, plant or vehicles related to the implementation of the 

development should be parked/stored on the public highway so as to cause an 
obstruction at any time. 

37



 

38



SITE PLAN 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

39



EXISITNG SITE SURVEY 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

40



PROPOSED SITE PLAN 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

41



PROPOSED STREETSCENES 

 

 

PROPOSED PLANS AND ELEVATIONS (EXAMPLES) 

 

 

 

 

42



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

43



 

44



21 February 2024         
 Item:  2. 

Application 
No.: 

23/00834/OUT 

Location: Land Bordered By Woodlands Park Avenue And Woodlands Park Road 
Maidenhead   

Proposal: Outline application for access only to be considered at this stage with all 
other matters to be reserved for up to 225 residential dwellings with 
strategic open space incorporating informal sports pitches and land for 
allotments, new vehicular access off Woodlands Park Road and 
emergency access off Woodlands Park Avenue, pedestrian and cycle 
access, SUDs, biodiversity features and other associated infrastructure. 

Applicant: Mr Lambert 
Agent: Mr Luke Veillet 
Parish/Ward: Cox Green Parish/Cox Green 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Sarah Tucker on 01628 
796292 or at sarah.tucker@rwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The proposal seeks outline planning permission only with all matters reserved apart 

from access for the erection 225 dwellings on the western part of the site, with the 
provision of two sports pitches, allotments, informal open space and drainage 
attenuation ponds to the eastern side of the site. The site lies within Borough Local 
Plan (BLP) Allocation AL24: Land east of Woodlands Park Avenue and north of 
Woodlands Business Park. The site is allocated for approximately 300 residential units, 
strategic open space and spo
[...]
approved and a licence 

obtained before any work is carried out within the highway, through contacting The 
Highways and Transport Section at RBWM. A formal application should be made 
allowing at least 12 weeks prior to when works are required to allow for processing of 
the application, agreement of the details and securing the appropriate agreements 
and licences to undertake the work. Any work carried out on the public highway without 
proper consent from the Highway Authority could be subject to prosecution and fines 
related to the extent of work carried out. 

 
 3 Highways Act Section 278/38 would need to be entered into with the Highway 

Authority in order to form the vehicular site accesses onto Woodlands Park Road & 
Avenue including all the other necessary associated infrastructure works such as new 
footways, kerbs, drainage, street lighting, landscaping, vegetation/soil removal / 
relevelling, carriageway & footway re-surfacing/widening, cats' eyes, signs and lining 
works. In addition, the main pedestrian/cycle formalised crossings and access and the 
improvements to the roundabout junction with Waltham Road, Cannon lane and 
Woodlands Park Road. The section can be contacted via email at 
HighwaysDC@RBWM.gov.uk to receive the initial email. 

75



 

76



SITE LOCATION PLAN 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

77



PROPOSED PARAMETER PLAN 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

78



ILLUSTRATIVE MASTERPLAN 

 

 

79



This page is intentionally left blank



21 February 2024         
 Item:  3. 

Application 
No.: 

23/01558/FULL 

Location: Elmgrove House 48 Castle Hill Maidenhead SL6 4JW  
Proposal: 2no. detached dwellings with parking and amenity space following 

demolition of existing dwelling and garage. 
Applicant: Mr Bertram 
Agent: Not Applicable 
Parish/Ward: Maidenhead Unparished/St Marys 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  David Johnson on 01628 
685692 or at david.johnson@rbwm.gov.uk 


[...]
alongside an ecology report which demonstrates 

that subject to recommended condition, there would be no unacceptable harm to 
protected species on the site and surrounding area, and subject to completion of the 
legal agreement to secure an appropriate financial contribution, the proposal would 
offset any losses in biodiversity net gain. The application has also been submitted 
alongside an Energy Statement which demonstrates that the development has the 
potential to introduce sustainability measures to reduce the carbon footprint of the 
development, subject to the use of condition and securing a carbon off set contribution 
through the legal agreement. 

 

It is recommended the Committee authorises the Assistant Director of Planning: 

81

Agenda Item 6



1. To grant planning permission on the satisfactory completion of a unilateral 
undertaking to secure the Carbon Off-set and Biodiversity Net Gain contributions as 
detailed in Section 10 of this report and with the conditions listed in Section 14 of this 
report. 

2. 
To refuse planning permission if an undertaking to secure the Carbon Off-set and 
Biodiversity Net Gain contributions as detailed in Section 10 of this report has not 
been satisfactorily completed. 

 
2. REASON FOR COMMITTEE DETERMINATION 
 

• The Council’s Constitution does not give the Assistant Director of Planning delegated powers 
to determine the application in the way recommended; such decisions can only be made by 
the Committee as the application has been called in by Cllr Douglas if the recommendation is 
for approval. The reason for the call in is stated that ‘as it stands, the application does not 
address concerns about drainage, and it may be appropriate to attach a condition that the 
driveway is to be  permeable to minimise storm run-off into Elm Grove. I've discussed this 
concern with the planning case officer but a resolution is not going to be possible before the 
deadline so need to call in now.’ 

 
3. THE SITE AND I
[...]
  Description  Decision  

22/02463/FULL 1no. detached dwelling, associated parking, 
refuse and cycle storage and widening of the 
existing access to create a shared access 
following the demolition of the existing 
outbuilding. 
 

Refused 
16.03.2023 

21/02259/FULL Replacement detached dwelling with cycle store 
and associated parking. 

Withdrawn 
16.08.2022 

 
6.1 Application ref. 22/02463/FULL (see above), which sought to retain the existing 

property and construct one additional dwelling on the site, was refused for the following 
reasons: 

 
1. The new dwelling by reason of its layout and siting between the existing dwelling 

and western boundary of the site, would result in a cramped and contrived form of 
development, which would neither preserve nor enhance the character or 
appearance of the site and wider conservation area. Therefore, the proposal is 
contrary to Section 12 and 16 of the NPPF (2021) and Borough Local Plan (2022) 
Policies QP1, QP3 and HE1. 
 

2. By reason of the depth, height, width, proximity of the new dwelling to the existing 
dwelling on the site, Elmgrove House, and April Cottage immediately to the rear of 
the application site, and the land levels, the proposal would appear obtrusive and 
overbearing when viewed from the rear gardens of the neighbouring properties 
Elmgrove House and April Cottage. The proposals would result in a material loss 
of light and overshadowing to these neighbouring dwellings which would cause 
detrimental harm to the users amenities at these properties. Therefore, the 
proposal is contrary to Paragraph 130(f) of the NPPF (2021) and Policy QP3 of the 
Borough Local Plan (2022). 

 
3. The application fails to demonstrate that the proposal would not have an adverse 

ecological impact on protected species and local biodiversity and would secure the 
provision of biodiversity enhancements. The proposal, therefore, fails to comply 
with Policy NR2 of the Borough Local Plan and section 15 of the Nation
[...]

to contribute towards achieving sustainable high-quality design that enhances the 
wider area and Policy HE1 sets out the requirement for development to conserve and 
enhance the historic environment in a manner appropriate to its significance. The 
Borough Wide Design Guide (BWDG) supports BLP policies by setting out in detail 
what the Council considers to be design excellence. 

 
10.4 The appearance of a development is a material planning consideration. The design 

and scale of a proposal should not adversely impact the character and appearance of 
the wider street scene. The assessment is whether a proposal preserves or enhances 
the character or appearance of the conservation area.  

 
10.5 The existing building appears to date from the early 20th century, most likely during the 

mid-1920’s. Historic maps show that the existing dwelling and those in the immediate 
area surrounding the site, are located on land which previously housed a single larger 
property. This building was demolished in the 1920’s and the original larger plot was 
subsequently subdivided for the application site and others. The proposed 
development seeks planning permission for the demolition of the existing dwelling and 
garage and the redevelopment of the site to provide two residential dwellings. The 
proposed works would comprise relevant demolition within the conservation area, 

87



resulting in total loss of the existing building on the site. The existing property appears 
to be in a sound condition, functioning as a family home and the proposed demolition 
and associated development would amount to less than substantial harm to the 
character and appearance of the Castle Hill Conservation Area, at a moderate level.  

 
10.6 In accordance with paragraph 208 of the NPPF, where a development proposal will 

lead to less than substantial harm to the significance of a designated heritage asset, 
this harm should be weighed against the public benefits of the proposal including, 
[...]
ugh Local Plan 
EP5. 
 

12 The first floor windows in the east facing elevations of the buildings shall be of a 
permanently fixed, non-opening design, with the exception of an opening toplight that 
is a minimum of 1.7m above the finished internal floor level, and fitted with obscure 
glass and the window shall not be altered. 
Reason: To prevent overlooking and loss of privacy to neighbouring occupiers.  
Relevant Policies - Local Plan QP3. 
 

13 No further windows shall be inserted at first floor level in the first floor side facing 
elevations of the buildings.  
Reason: To prevent overlooking and loss of privacy to neighbouring occupiers. 

95



Relevant Policies - Local Plan QP3.  
 

14 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved plans listed below. 

 
 001 
 004 
 004 – 2 
 004 – 3 
 005 
 006 
 007 
 008 
 

Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the 
approved particulars and plans. 

96



 

97



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A - Site location plan  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

99



Appendix B – Existing floor plans and elevations 

 

 

 

100



Appendix C – Proposed Block Plan 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

101



Appendix D – Proposed floor plans and elevations 

 

 

102



 

 

103



This page is intentionally left blank



21 February 2024         
 Item:  4. 

Application 
No.: 

23/01717/FULL 

Location: Fifield Polo Club Fifield House Farm Oakley Green Road Oakley Green 
Windsor SL4 4QF  

Proposal: Full application for the demolition of the existing stables, commercial 
buildings, 6no. residential flats and hardstanding and the erection of 25 
two storey dwellings together with associated parking and the use of the 
existing vehicular access off Oakley Green Road. 

Applicant: Mr Griffiths 
Agent: Not Applicable 
Parish/Ward: Bray Parish/Bray 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Nick Westlake on 01628 
796
[...]
eement. These harms have been taken into account in the planning balance, 
although it is appreciated the signing of a legal agreement could remove these harms. 
However, even if these harms were overcome, it is not considered VSC exists which 
outweigh other harms identified.  
 

It is recommended the Committee refuse planning permission for the reasons given in 
Section 12 of this report: 
 

105

Agenda Item 7



1. The proposal represents inappropriate development in the Green Belt contrary to 
paragraph 154 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2023), also SP1 and QP5 of 
the adopted Borough Local Plan 2013-2033. Inappropriate development is by definition 
harmful to the Green Belt. The scheme would also harm the openness of the Green Belt, 
and would conflict with two of the purposes of including land in the Green Belt 
(encroachment and promoting urban regeneration). There is not considered to be a 
case of very special circumstances that would clearly outweigh the harm caused by 
reason of inappropriateness and harms to the purposes of the Green Belt. 

2. The proposal would harm the character of this rural area, with the introduction of a tight 

grained, suburban layout, with widespread use of Crown roofs. Collectively, forming an 

intrusively urbanising impact, failing to respect the established rural character of the 

area. The proposed development would therefore conflict with adopted Borough Local 

Plan Policies, QP1, QP3 and QP5 of the adopted Borough Local Plan 2013-2033 and 

Section 12 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2023). 

3. The existing lawful use of the site is as a Polo club, a sporting facility which serves the 

community, would likely be lost through the proposed development. As such, it is 

considered that the proposal is contrary to adopted Borough Local Plan 2013-2033 

Policy IF6 (8) and paragraph 103 of the NPPF (2023).   

4. The current proposal would entail the loss of commercial space. The applicant has not 

[...]
 Local Plan 2013-
2033 also Section 66(1) of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 
1990. 

 
8 The layout of the proposed development fails to include space for a Local Equipped 

Area of Play (LEAP) or a Local Area of Play (LAP). This would be contrary to Policy 
IF4 and Appendix F of the Borough Local Plan 2013-2033 that identifies a development 
of this size (11-200 dwellings) would require the provision of both features. 

 
 

142



23/01717/FULL   

 

• Appendix A - Site Location Plan  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

143



 

• Appendix B – Site layout drawings 

 

Proposed Block Plan  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Plots 1 -4 (Plots 5 – 7 are similar) 

144



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Plot 8 

 

145



 

 

 

 

 

Plot 9 (Plots 19 and 20 are similar) 

 

146



 

 

 

 

Plot 10 (Plot 11 is similar) 

 

147



 

 

 

 

 

Plots 12 and 13 (Plots 14 - 15 and 16 – 17 are similar) 

 

148



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Plot 18  

 

149



 

 

 

 

Plot 21 (Plots 22, 23, 24 and 25 are similar) 

150



 

 

 

 

Street Scenes  

 

151



 

152



21 February 2024         
 Item:  5. 

Application 
No.: 

23/02979/FULL 

Location: Lowbrook Academy The Fairway Maidenhead SL6 3AS  
Proposal: Single storey rear extension following demolition of existing shed. 
Applicant: Mr Rooney 
Agent: Oxford Architects LLP 
Parish/Ward: Cox Green Parish/Cox Green 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  David Brett on 01628 796580 
or at david.brett@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
 1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The application seeks planning permission for the demolition of a shed to the rear of 

the main school building at Lowbrook Academy, and the erection of a single storey 
extension. The single storey extension would facilitate internal alterations to two of the 
existing classrooms and a toilet block inside the building. 

 
1.2 The proposal would improve and enhance the existing facilities at Lowbrook Academy. 

The principle of the development is therefore acceptable. The proposed development 
would be in keeping with the existing building and would not therefore harm the overall 
appearance of the existing building and surrounding area. Furthermore, the proposals 
would not result in unacceptable harm to amenity or parking and highway safety in the 
surrounding area due to its scale and siting. 

 
1.3 On this basis, the application demonstrates compliance with relevant development 

plan policies. 
 

It is recommended the Committee grants planning permission with the conditions listed 
in Section 12 of this report. 

 
2. REASON FOR COMMITTEE DETERMINATION 
 

• The Council’s Constitution does not give the Assistant Director of Planning delegated powers 
to determine the application in the way recommended; such decisions can only be made by 
the Committee as the Council has an interest in the land (ownership); such decision can 
therefore only be made by the Committee. 

 
3. THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 
 
3.1 The application site comprises Lowbrook Academy, an existing school site which is 

accessed from The Ridgeway. The school provides for 330 pupils, aged 5-11. 
 
3.2 The school building is set comfortably within the 1.2ha site, with the surrounding area 

predominantly residential in nature. Manor Green School and Cox Green School are 
located to the west of the site. 

 
4. THE PROPOSAL  
 
4.1 The application seeks planning permission for the construction of a single storey 

extension to the rear of the main school building. 
 

153

Agenda Item 8



4.2 The Design and Access Statement that accompanies this application sets out that the 
development is proposed in order to adapt the building to the new Department for 
Education (DfE) standards and requirements. The extensions to two existing 
classrooms would ensure that compliance with the current BB103 guidance (which is 
a document which provides guidance on new school buildings, refurbishment or 
conversion projects, including t
[...]

 

170


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	4 22/02821/FULL Adam Cottage And Harvest Hill House And Grove House And Land To The South of Harvest Hill Road Maidenhead
	Appendices 22 02821 FULL

	5 23/00834/OUT Land Bordered By Woodlands Park Avenue And Woodlands Park Road Maidenhead
	APPENDICES 23 00834 out

	6 23/01558/FULL Elmgrove House 48 Castle Hill Maidenhead SL6 4JW
	Appendices 23-01558

	7 23/01717/FULL Fifield Polo Club Fifield House Farm Oakley Green Road Oakley Green <br/>Windsor SL4 4QF
	Appendices 23-01717-FULL

	8 23/02979/FULL Lowbrook Academy The Fairway Maidenhead SL6 3AS
	23-02979-FULL Appendices

	9 Planning appeals received and planning decision report



Minutes of the meeting


MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday 21 February 2024 
 
Present: Councillors Joshua Reynolds (Chair), Siân Martin (Vice-Chair), 
Maureen Hunt, Leo Walters, Mandy Brar, Geoff Hill, Helen Taylor, Gary Reeves and 
Kashmir Singh  
 
Also in attendance: Jack Douglas   
 
Officers: Will Ward, Alison Long, Gilian Macinnes, Helena Stevenson and Sarah 
Tucker 
 
Officers in attendance virtually: Nick Westlake 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
No apologises for absence were received. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Hill and Councillor Taylor declared that they would both leave the room for item 
22/02821/FULL.  
  
Councillor Reeves declared the he would leave the room for item 23/00834/OUT.  
 
Minutes 
 
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held 17 January 2024 were a 
true and accurate record. 
 
22/02821/FULL Adam Cottage And Harvest Hill House And Grove House And Land 
To The South of Harvest Hill Road Maidenhead 
 
 Councillors Hill and Taylor left the room.    
    
Councillor Reeves proposed a motion to grant planning permission with the conditions listed 
in Section 13 of the report. This was seconded by Councillor K.Singh.    
    
A named vote was taken on Councillors Reeves’ motion.   

  

22/02821/FULL Adam Cottage And Harvest Hill House And Grove House And Land To 
The South of Harvest Hill Road Maidenhead (Motion) 
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 
Councillor Siân Martin For 
Councillor Maureen Hunt Against 
Councillor Leo Walters Against 
Councillor Mandy Brar For 
Councillor Geoff Hill Conflict Of Interests 
Councillor Helen Taylor Conflict Of Interests 
Councillor Gary Reeves For 
Councillor Kashmir Singh For 
Carried 



The result was five for and two against, therefore the motion passed.    
    
Agreed: To grant planning permission with the conditions listed in Section 13 of the 
report.  
    
The committee heard from two registered speakers Derek Wilson virtual, Parish Council, 
Kevin Scott, Applicant.    
  
 
23/00834/OUT Land Bordered By Woodlands Park Avenue And Woodlands Park 
Road Maidenhead 
 
Councillor Reeves left the room.    
    
Councillors Hill and Taylor re-entered the room.    
    
Councillor Hunt proposed a motion to grant planning permission with the conditions listed in 
15 of the report as amended by the committee update report. This was seconded by 
Councillor Walters.    
    
A named vote was taken.    

  
The result was the unanimous approval of the motion.   
    
Agreed: To grant planning permission with the conditions listed in Section 15 of the 
report as amended by the committee update report.    
    
The committee heard from two registered speakers Dr Muhammad H Shaikh, Objector, 
Caroline McHardy, Applicant.     
  
 
23/01558/FULL Elmgrove House 48 Castle Hill Maidenhead SL6 4JW 
 
 Councillor Reeves re-entered the room.    
    
Councillor Walters proposed a motion to refuse planning permission as the application, by 
reason of its form and siting, together with the design, would result in a form of development 
which would neither preserve nor enhance the character or appearance of the site and wider 
conservation area for which no public benefits have been identified which would outweigh the 
identified less than substantial harm. The proposal was therefore contrary to paragraph 208 
of the NPPF (2023) and Borough Local Plan policies QP3 and HE1. Councillor Hill seconded 
the motion.    
    

23/00834/OUT Land Bordered By Woodlands Park Avenue And Woodlands Park Road 
Maidenhead (Motion) 
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 
Councillor Siân Martin For 
Councillor Maureen Hunt For 
Councillor Leo Walters For 
Councillor Mandy Brar For 
Councillor Geoff Hill For 
Councillor Helen Taylor For 
Councillor Gary Reeves Conflict Of Interests 
Councillor Kashmir Singh For 
Carried 



Officers highlighted two additional reasons for refusal due to the lack of completion of 
a legal agreement to secure carbon off set and biodiversity net gain contributions.   
 
A named vote was taken.  

  
The result was unanimous approval of the motion.   
    
Agreed: To refuse planning permission because the proposed development was 
contrary to QP3,HE1, NR2 and SP2 of the Borough Local Plan.  
    
The committee heard from Helen Cocksedge, Objector, Jack Douglas, Other Councillors.    
   
  
 
23/01717/FULL Fifield Polo Club Fifield House Farm Oakley Green Road Oakley 
Green Windsor SL4 4QF 
 
 Councillor Hunt exited the room.    
    
Councillor Walters proposed a motion to go with officers’ recommendation and refuse 
planning permission, with the reasons listed in section 12 of the report. This was seconded 
by Councillor Taylor.    
    
A named vote was taken.    

  
The result was seven for and one abstention, therefore the motion passed.    
    
Agreed: To refuse planning permission with the reasons listed in Section 12 of the 
report.    
    

23/01558/FULL Elmgrove House 48 Castle Hill Maidenhead SL6 4JW (Motion) 
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 
Councillor Siân Martin For 
Councillor Maureen Hunt For 
Councillor Leo Walters For 
Councillor Mandy Brar For 
Councillor Geoff Hill For 
Councillor Helen Taylor For 
Councillor Gary Reeves For 
Councillor Kashmir Singh For 
Carried 

23/01717/FULL Fifield Polo Club Fifield House Farm Oakley Green Road Oakley Green 
<br/>Windsor SL4 4QF (Motion) 
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 
Councillor Siân Martin For 
Councillor Leo Walters For 
Councillor Mandy Brar For 
Councillor Geoff Hill For 
Councillor Helen Taylor Abstain 
Councillor Gary Reeves For 
Councillor Kashmir Singh For 
Carried 



The Committee heard from Sarah Grace, Objector, Julie Ann Glover, Parish Council, James 
Griffiths, Applicant.    
   
  
 
23/02979/FULL Lowbrook Academy The Fairway Maidenhead SL6 3AS 
 
 Councillor Hunt left the meeting.   
   
Councillor Reeves proposed a motion to grant planning permission with the conditions listed 
in Section 12 of the report. This was seconded by Councillor K. Singh.    
    
A named vote was taken.    

  
The results were unanimously in favour of the motion.   
    
Agreed: To grant planning permission with the listed conditions in section 12 of the 
report.   
    
The committee heard from Andrew Scherer, Objector.    
  
 
Planning appeals received and planning decision report 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 
The meeting, which began at 7:00pm, finished at 9:00pm 
 

Chair.……………………………………. 
 

Date……………………………….......... 
 

23/02979/FULL Lowbrook Academy The Fairway Maidenhead SL6 3AS (Motion) 
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 
Councillor Siân Martin For 
Councillor Leo Walters For 
Councillor Mandy Brar For 
Councillor Geoff Hill For 
Councillor Helen Taylor For 
Councillor Gary Reeves For 
Councillor Kashmir Singh For 
Carried 


